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September 30,2025

Seal L1.nn
10 Theresa Drive
N. Little Rock, AR 721 1B

RE:
Our File:
Insured:
DOI:

Sean I-ynn
177427
The Individual Named Health Care providers of UAMS
January 13,2024

Dear Mr. Lynn:

This letter is in response to the following:

1' Mrs' Hammett's telephone discussion with Jessica Dietrich on September 18,
2025' For your reference, I have attached a copy of my ietter to Mrs. Hammett
dated September 23,2025. (I mistakenly stated September 19 in my letter to
Mrs. Hammett.)

2' The notification received on September 29,2025, from UAMS, inforrning our
office that UAMS f,rled a motion to place your claim in abeyance with the Claims
Commission, as you are pursuing a claim against UAMS-insured employees.3' Your letter dated September 29, 2025, advislng our oifice that Mrs. Hammett isyour lega1 representative.

To address the matter directly, it seems that you and your mother are complicatingwhat should be a straightforward process. I strongly encourage both of you to review
the Arkansas Medica-l Malpractice Statute. our p-L."" takes time, and modifying orchanging allegations only adds unnecessary complexity and delays our findings of yourclaim' I recommend clearly identifying the party against whom you are making a claimand specifying the exact allegations.

i understald that Mrs. Hammett stated that the carrier was "denying coverage forLaura's damages." I want to ctarify that a denial of liability o, .."po.rlibr1it1, is notequivalent to a denial of coverage. While we will continue to defend our insureds, a1yclaim for her toss will not be part of our review. our focus will remarn solely on theclaims made against our insured's patient, which in this case is you, Seal Lynn.



Your letter dated September 29, 2o2s, arso incrudes a request for certainaccommodation' For your convenience, I have enclo_sed ;."pt;i Lat retter. In it, youdemarded that we provide accommodations under the AmericL" rvltr, Disabilities Act(ADA)' including the sen'ices of a professional accommodator, text terephone (TTy), andCART sen'ices for the remainder of 1'or. lif.. r;;; qua-lify under the ADA, I assumeyou ha'e alread-t' applied for a.,-,d recei'ed ,rr."J r..o--odations through theappropriate charnels At this time, I see no reason to consider these services as part ofyour claim.

Regarding your clarm of 7Soio hea,ng ioss allegedly caused by our insureds, we willinclude this as part of our revierv. To arroid ,.i -i"=rrderstar-rdings, I recommend that
f,iJ$;."ilT#::::Tffi=.H,Tjr,-;i;r. ,.i .. .n,= wll also ".ii-i,.,t. the need ror

with respect to Mrs' Hammett acting as your representative, that is your choice.However' we calnot recognize her as your legal iepresentative unless she has beenformally appointed 
'" "'Jh ny ir'" courts (e.g-., as your 1ega1 guardizrn or administrator).Based on your success in poker tournaments, I assume you are mentally .o-p.t.rrt ;

f$fft.il:.court 
orders exist appointing r,".'." v*r regal representative. please

Now' turning to the process of investigatingyour claims: The information I currentlyhave is based on the third pto 
"t complaint you u,d your mother liled with the claimscommission' My investigatio., Jl tegl. ur.*,-t.,,1 *ili use the basic alregationsoutlined in youi complaint as a starting point. I have not yet reviewed any medical;:."* fl"f||! il;i,Hlll"o 
the rono'wi',s d;;entation, which must be obtained

' UAMS Records: since your claim in'olves UAMS_doctors (our insureds), I have
;;Hfi:tjJhese 

records' Your complaint narnes Dr. Bruce, Dr. Martin, and Dr.

' Medical Authorization for Non-uAMs Providers: I will need authorization toobtain medical records from non-uAMS providers. Enclosed is a medicalauthorization form for you ,, ::T!l.te and sign. please provide the names of allyour primary care physicians (pcFs), speciali-Jts, hospitars, and any otherhea-lthcare provideis, both in-state and out-of-state. Additionally, inciude thenarnes and addresses of any doctors who t * p.orided medicj opinionsregarding your disability and ADA qualifi.;ii";.
' 

;1"Tffi;1r".".".""t::: 
I wrlI also need the names of your pharmacies to obtain

Please note that i am not an attorney, but the Arkansas statute of Limitations formalpractice claims is two yea-rs. I cannot predict how long it w.il1 take to collect a,lnecessary records and obtain independeni reviews. Based on your most recent
tr,T5"H I,":1 f Hi;ij tl: :iffi L:.;;iJi;;:,;;. c1 airn app e ars c o mpl ex, b u t r



HlTj[1'si:,::"ek 1egal counsel..while I am wiiling to work with you directry, you

I:;*jffi ::-_l,Hi1:Tf I"TJ;i:nT;::i..;1.,ff :**?*s:# jJ?H;"J,'*,,

1?x,3J:i3::xi:iilcommunication if -vou require further clarincation or if there are

Sincerel_r',

Steve Hillis
Vice president
A.J. Gallagher

- Hea_lthCare Ciarms
Risk Management services LLc dba Risk Management Resources



Sean Lynn

l0 Theresa Drive

North Little Rock, Arkansas, 7211g

Septenrber 29.2025

A.J. (iallagher Risk Management Scrvices L[.C
Steve Hillis. Vice president--FleaithClare 

Claims
17000 Chenal parkway Suite 100

Little Rock, Arkansas. 72223

RE:

File:

hrsured:

DOI:

Sean Lynn-Laura l{arnrnett_UAMs

177427

The Individual Nanrecl Ilealth Care providers of UAMS
January 13,2024 to Januar.y 27,2024

Dear Mr. I{illis on Behalf of the Insured.

I' Sean Lynn, hereby authorize my mother, Laura Hanrnett to commit rny words to
rvriting' receive a copy of all corrununications hetween A.J. Gallagher Risk Managenrent
Services LLc ("Gallagher") and me, and participate i, verbal conversations, rvhether by
telephone or in person.

I demand that Gallagher allow me Ar,erican with Disabilities Act accommodations.
I previously made such autho rizationancl de,rand to UAMS by Med Rec 99FR dated February
21, 2024: Letter to uAMS Department of patient Relations, dated Febru ary 6, 2024; by
telephone on several occasions; and manifested rny intent to have my mother accommodate
while imprisoned at IIAMS.
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I have 75%ol'tearing loss, caused by your insureds: lingering aphasia, caused by your

insureds; and Post Traumatic Stress Disorder, causecl by your insureds. Recciying assistance

f.otr ntY mother is tt.tY Ilortttal rrethocl(s) o1'conrmunicatio, regaxling con,lunications of this

nafure, Iengtli. complc-ritr,. and contcrt.

I rvill ask that tlle it-tsureds paY fbr a profbssional accomrnodalor. text telepSones (1.Tys),

a,d cIART serviccs fbr the rest of nr1'lit-e. as I carr-rot allbrcl t. pay fbr these services norv ard

rn1' I-nothet'carll.rot $'ait rndefrnitely to Lre reimbursed fbr her tinre. She is carving out the ti*e to

assist me on this n.ratter because she is a co_plaintiff.

Please rlote that I tnoved to the address aborre and sencl a copy of letters thatyou scrt to
my old address on Sierra Madle. Also sencl a second copy to Laura l]arLnrett, 1 6 Gold Lake clulr
Road, Conu,ay. Arkansas. 72032.

Thatrk 1,sLl,

Sean L1,nn
, Septenrber 29_2025
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GaIIagher
lnsurance I Risk I,l;naEem:lt CLlr sLll.rng

September 23,2025

Laura Hamrnett,
16 Gold Lake Club Road
Conway, Arkansas 72032

G; IIZOCO Chenat part.lay,rLriie 
l0O

Lrllle Rocli, AR

USA

501 664-7705

!1'!4'/ alg coltl

Rtr:
Our File:
Insured:
DOI:

Seal Lynn
177427
The Individua_l Named Health Care providers of UAMSJanuary 13,2024

Dear Mrs. Hammett:

I am writing in'res-p-onse to your Sep-tember 79,2025,teiephone conversation withJessica Dietrich. while.l"""i.Jr.rd-I are ." ;;;;;s, she does not have anyresponsibilities related to claim or litigatio;;;;;"T"i! As such, she w,i not be abie
to assist you or Sean with ti,l" .rlrtt.i*ourrg io.*La. please direct ajr futurecommunications regarding this matter to my attention.
A'J' Gallagher Risk Management Services LLc, doing business as Risk ManagementResources' serves as the ima-f*ty administ.rt*^1tea) for The tnaiviaua NamedHealth care Providers of uavs?a their proie""irrl,rr Iiability carrier, The Docrorscompary (TDc)' our role i" rr-it.a to ..uil*r,i*Ht ,r".stigating .iri-", hiringdefense counsel' and engagi"f i, 

".tflement ai3.r""rrrrs on behif of TDc and the
Individual Named rre"rtf i-ar"- p.orrio.." 

"f uAM;;sured by TDC. Neither our
,TJ,",,1',T::t 

nor rDC'" p.i; .;i."r.," to .r--" i iiiigutio, involving uAMs as arl

Based on the information provided, the-ciaims you and sean have fiied with the crarmsffffi;:rill"* to pertain to Sean Lvnn,s mearcar care at uAMsl; January 2024. r

:."r{i*i:*T,n;Hli--T*}iililT+i"J",**r*s#*n*#mi'
c o mm i s s i. ;, ; il ; ;J,Tj, #Hil, ::fl :r.",,:; x ;* ** * H?i.?. c l aim s

while I understanl 
^Tl".unowiedge the theory yo, u1: advancing regarding your 10ss,:#Tiffi ,"T.TJHT1U:llLJiItTi:il,:tx*.::s;;,.:.inves,iga,ionor



Thank you for your.uriderstandi,g. should you have a,y questions or requireadditional clarification, please do iot hesitate to contact me directly.
Sincerely,

S*ee *ilk4
Steve Hil1is
Vice President
A.J. Gallagher

- HealthCare Claims
Risk Mar-ragement Services LLC dba Risk Management Resources


